
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Howells (Chair) 
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, Robson, 
Sattar and Stubbs 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Appointment of Chair & Committee Membership   
 
The Council at its meeting held on 27 May 2021 appointed Councillor 
Nigel Howells as Chair and the following Members to this Committee: 
Councillor Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill- John, Lay, Parkhill, Robson, 
Abdul Sattar and Stubbs. 
 

 

2   Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the 
Council’s performance in the provision of services and compliance with 
Council policies, aims and objectives in the area of economic 
regeneration. 
 
• Cardiff City Region City Deal  
• Inward Investment and the marketing of Cardiff 
• Economic Strategy & Employment  
• European Funding & Investment  
• Small to Medium Enterprise Support  
• Cardiff Harbour Authority  
• Lifelong Learning  
• Leisure Centres  
• Sports Development  
• Parks & Green Spaces  
• Libraries, Arts & Culture  
• Civic Buildings  

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

• Events & Tourism  
• Strategic Projects 
• Innovation &Technology Centres  
• Local Training & Enterprise 
 
To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services 
provided by external organisations including the Welsh Government, 
joint local government services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public 
Bodies and quasi-departmental non-governmental bodies on the 
effectiveness of Council service delivery. 
 
To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings 
and to make recommendations on measures which may enhance 
Council performance or service delivery in this area. 
 

3   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

6   Levelling Up Fund and Community Renewal Fund Applications - 
to follow   
 
For Members to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the report to 
Cabinet. 
 
Appendix 1 of the Cabinet Report attached at Appendix A is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information of the description contained 
in paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. It is viewed that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

4.35 pm 

7   City Centre Next Steps - Castle Street & City Centre East (Phase 1 
+ Canal) - to follow   
 
For Members to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the report to 
Cabinet. 
 
Appendix 7 of this report is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information of the description in paragraphs 14 and 21 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5.20 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
COMFORT BREAK   
 

 

8   Scrutiny Annual Report  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

6.05 pm 

9   Work Programme 2021-2022  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

6.10 pm 

10   Correspondence  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

6.15 pm 

11   Way Forward   
 

6.20 pm 

12   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

13   Date of next meeting   
 
8th July 2021 at 4.30pm. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Tuesday, 8 June 2021 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gy
[...]
ce delivery. 
  
To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 
service delivery in this area. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 MAY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 

Robson and Stubbs 
Eshaan Rajehsh (Youth Representative) 
 

16 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors Gavin Hill John and Lay advised that they may be late joining the 
meeting. 
 
17 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
18 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held 22 February 2021 and 11 March 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
19 :   LET'S MAKE CARDIFF GREENER, HEALTHIER AND WILDER - TO 

FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury – Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure; 
Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development and Jon Maidment – Operational 
Manager – Parks & Cardiff Harbour Authority to the meeting. 
 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet, which provides an update on progress made in implementing the 
motion passed by Council on 28 January 2021. The motion was put forward by Cllr 
Gordon and seconded by Cllr Henshaw, with an agreed amendment by Cllr Parkhill. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Bradbury to make a statement after which he invited 
questions and comments from Members; 
 
Members discussed the reference to Cardiff being a World leading recycling City and 
asked that the focus be shifted to reducing waste rather than increasing recycling.  
The Cabinet Member stated it was people’s personal responsibility to reduce waste; 
there are issues with contaminated recycling and the Council are trying to encourage 
a better recycling communicati
[...]
 data at present. The Cabinet Member added that the Council would work with 
stakeholders to achieve its aims such as increasing the tree canopy, improving 
biodiversity etc.   
 
Members asked if any areas had been scoped out for urban forests as yet and 
Officers advised that they have identified 50 hectares in phase 1; meetings will take 
with ward Members between June and August to enable engagement. 
 
Members referred to Ash die-back, noting it was a particular problem in some Wards 
and asked if there was a particular strategy to address the issue as part of these 
proposals.  Officers explained that the current position was that there were routine 
tree inspections across the City; 1200 trees had been identified with various degrees 
of disease; the worst were felled and others were being monitored.   £50k from the 
FRM had been allocated for felling and a strategy for replacing those trees.  An Ash 
die-back plan was being developed and would be ready in the Summer. 
 
With regard to Forest Farm Nursery, Members asked if this was the most cost 
effective way of working versus working with private sector garden centres.  Officers 
explained that both ways of working would be undertaken. 
 
The Chairperson explained that given the overlap of this item with their terms of 
reference, he had offered Environmental Scrutiny Committee Members the 
opportunity to put questions via the Chair: 
 
Cllr Derbyshire had asked a question around urban trees. ‘During his time in the 
Cabinet he had many requests to remove street trees from residents for various 
reasons in terms of the impact on their garden/ house. What can be done with this 
strategy to encourage residents to respect and enjoy the fact they are lucky to have 
street trees, which have been proven to enhance wellbeing’.  A discussion took place 
around street trees and that it was very difficult to remove them unless they were 
dangerous and unhealthy.  It was important to encourage people to embrace trees on 

Page 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the street and in neighbours gardens and communicate the positive biodiversity 
impacts around them. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
20 :   GREENER, FAIRER, STRONGER: CITY RECOVERY AND RENEWAL 

STRATEGY - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Huw Thomas – Leader; Cllr Goodway– Cabinet 
Member for Investment & Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic 
Development and Jon Day – Operational Manager – Tourism & Investment to the 
meeting. 

 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet. The scope of the scrutiny includes the proposals for recovery and 
renewal in Cardiff as well as the next stage with the ‘For Cardiff’ Business 
Improvement District. As part of this, the Global Perspective Report by Dr Williams, 
attached as Appendix 3 in the papers, provides interesting insight into the possible 
future of cities, which Members may wish to explore. Committee also need to 
consider whether there are any risks to the Council, the proposed timelines and the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thomas to make a statement in which he outlined the 
timeline for the strategy; the four key policy themes before scrutiny and Cabinet. The 
draft strategy outlines the Council’s initial response as well as longer term priorities – 
informed by Tim Williams report and the six key mission set out within.  During the 
summer there would be engagement with stakeholders, residents and the business 
community, with a further report brought in the Autumn to finalise the strategy.   
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments; 
 
Members were pleased to see the strategy and asked about the timeline 
[...]
Barnett – 
Operational Manager – Major Projects to the meeting. 

 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet. Committee had not received the report and so the scope of our 
scrutiny was limited to what is contained in the presentation and discussed at this 
meeting.  
 

Page 10



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that Members would acknowledge that this is one part of the City that needs 
regeneration; it was a long held ambition to re-open the canal feeder as an attraction.  
An opportunity had arisen to deliver this as part of a wider masterplan for the area.  
Members received the open part of the presentation.  Members were invited to ask 
questions and make comments; 
 
Members asked if the water in the public realm would be still or flowing as they were 
concerned about water quality.  Officers advised that it would be junction off the canal 
and therefore he water would be flowing.  Members further asked if the levels would 
need pumping; Officers advised that this hadn’t been established as yet; there was 
quite a flow in the dock feeder and it does build up quite quickly. 
 
Members considered that active frontages were a good thing and asked if there was 
a possibility of using the scheme for rear access to Queen Street station to alleviate 
footfall.  Officers stated that active frontages were the ambition as it was important to 
create the right type of place.  With regard to Queen Street Station, Officers 
explained there was work ongoing with Welsh Government and Transport for Wales 
as part of the South Wales Metro Project and the intention was for a direct route from 
Queen Street to Newport Road. 
 
A discussion took place around David Street and bus priority.  Officers explained that 
the idea was to stop traffic through David Street and the lower part of Churchill Way 
would have bus priority; the provision for buses will improve; cars will feel the impact 
of David Street but still be able to get where they need to and it will improve access 
to the car park. 
 
Members noted it was planned to be a lively area and asked how potential conflicts 
with residential properties would be managed.  Officers explained the intention was 
mixed use with new residential developments in the area too.  Officers noted that 
conflict could be complex to manage; some can be addressed in the design and 
materials etc.  A mixed use of offices and retail on the lower levels could take the 
residential properties further from street level, if this was possible to deliver; inevitably 
there will be some conflict when people decide to live in the City Centre however 
there is a management role too as well as Licensing etc. to mitigate this. 
 
The Chairperson sought Committee’s agreement to consider the exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraph 14, 16 and 21 of Part 4 and Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be excluded from the 
meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

22 :   LLANRUMNEY REGENERATION - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway – Cabinet Member, Investment & 
Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development and Chris Barnett – 
Operational Manager – Major Projects for this item. 

 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet. As with the previous item, Committee had not received the report 
and therefore the scrutiny was based on the information in the presentation and what 
is discussed at the meeting. 

 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that he had committed to return to Committee after the public consultation to bring 
the responses and also to inform Committee that he intends to seek a resolution of 
Cabinet to dispose of the land.   
 
Members were provided with the open presentation after which the Chairperson 
sought Committee’s agreement to consider the exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraph 14,16 and 21 of Part 4 and Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be excluded from the 
meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
The Cabinet Member concluded by saying he was delighted to bring this scheme as 
it would improve access and open up employment opportunities for the people of 
Llanrumney. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
23 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were advised that all correspondence was now up to date. 
 
Members were advised that attached at Appendix B to their papers was a briefing 
note on ‘Capturing and Reporting the Impact of Scrutiny’.  The briefing note sets 
out that a model has been developed for capturing the impact of the work of the 
five scrutiny committees. Data and evidence of scrutiny activity throughout the 
year is collected, supporting the Council in complying with the self-assessment 
requirements of the new Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  

 
The briefing also sets out plans for a single Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21, 
which will be considered by this Scrutiny Committee in June 2021. 
 
24 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 

Page 12



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
25 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 JUNE 2021 AT 4.30PM  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.35 pm 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 
 
ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

          14 JUNE 2021 
 

 
SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report seeks Committee’s approval for the first combined Scrutiny Annual 

Report 2020/21, attached at Appendix A, prior to presentation to Full Council 

on 24 June 2021. 

 

Background 

2. Cardiff Council’s Constitution requires all Scrutiny Committees to report 

annually to the Council on their work during the past year and make 

recommendations for future work programmes. 

 

3. In previous years, each Scrutiny Committee has prepared a standalone 

Annual Report for presentation to Council. A combination of the following 

aspects has led to the decision to provide a combined Scrutiny Annual Report 

2020-21: 

a. A 2020 Internal Audit recommendation to review the format of Scrutiny 

Annual Reports so that performance measures and scrutiny impact are 

included in a clear and concise manner; 

b. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 Part 3, which 

emphasises the need for the Council to encourage engagement and 

participation by local people in decision-making; 

c.  the need to target a wider audience with a faster, more appealing, 

read; and 

d. integration with improvements to the scrutiny pages of the Council’s 

website. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. In addition, the recent Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

Inquiry report on capturing and reporting the impact of scrutiny led to the 

development of a model to collect data and evidence of scrutiny activity 

throughout the year. This new process has provided an evidence base for the 

construction of the first combined Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 to Council. 

 

Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 

5. The report attached at Appendix A captures the work of all five Scrutiny 

Committees, highlighting key areas of achievement in 2020/21. It focuses on 

the difference made to residents, visitors, staff and businesses within the 

context of a Covid-19 operational environment. The report aims to: 

a. highlight how Scrutiny has influenced the way Council services are 

delivered;  

b. improve stakeholder understanding and interest in Scrutiny;  

c. explain how Scrutiny facilitates engagement and encourages public 

participation; and  

d. highlight the value of Member-led/ stakeholder informed decision 

making.  

 

6. The report is being taken to all five Scrutiny Committees for consideration and 

amendment and will then be presented to Council at its meeting on 24 June 

2021.  

 

7. Following this, the report will be available for download bi-lingually from the 

Council’s website, in standard or large print version. The report will also offer 

a translation in other minority languages on request. 

 

Way Forward 

8. During the meeting, Members may wish to consider the first combined 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21, attached at Appendix A, and suggest any 

amendments required to the draft document prior to its presentation to 

Council on 24 June 2021. 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

Legal Implications 

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters 

under review are implemented with or without
[...]
 ... shaping tomorrow

This report is available in other languages.

Mae’r adroddiad hwn ar gael mewn ieithoedd eraill.

.ىرخأ تاغلب رفوتم ريرقتلا اذه

Ten raport jest dostępny w innych językach.

এই পর্তিবেদনটি অনয্ানয্ ভাষায় উপলভয্।

该报告可以其他语言提供。

Page 34



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  

 
 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
         14 June 2021 

 
 

DEVELOPING A WORK PROGRAMME 2021-2022 

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report seeks the views of Members with regard to: 

i. the approach they wish to take to discuss and agree priorities for 

Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22; and  

ii. the proposed calendar of meetings for this committee. 

 

Background 

2. The Constitution states that each Scrutiny Committee will set its own work 

programme for the forthcoming year (Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7). This 

Committee’s terms of reference give the Committee responsibility for 

scrutinising, measuring and actively promoting improvement in the Council’s 

performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, 

aims and objectives in the following areas: 

 

 Cardiff City Region City Deal 

 Inward Investment & the 

Marketing of Cardiff 

 Economic Strategy & 

Employment 

 European Funding & Investment 

 Small to Medium Enterprises 

 Cardiff Harbour Authority 

 Lifelong Learning 

 Leisure Centres 

 Sports Development 

 Parks & Green Spaces 

 Libraries, Arts & Culture 

 Civic Buildings 

 Events & Tourism 

 Strategic Projects 

 Innovation &Technology Centres 

 Local Training & Enterprise

 

3. This Committee’s terms of reference also include the ability to ‘assess the 

impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by external 

organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

 

services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-

departmental non-governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service 

delivery’. 

 

[...]
tee’s work 

programme for 2021-22, so that a final version of the programme can be 

brought back to the Committee for formal approval. 

II. Comment on the proposed dates for scheduled committee meetings in 

2021-22. 

 

 

Davina Fiore 

Director of Governance & Legal Services  

8 June 2021 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  

 
ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
                                                     14 JUNE 2021 

 
 

CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

 

 
 

Background 

1. Following most Committee meetings, the Chair writes a letter to the relevant 

Cabinet Member or officer, summing up the Committee’s comments and 

recommendations regarding the issues considered.  

2. At the Committee meeting on 13 May 2021, Members received a report 

detailing the correspondence sent and received up to that meeting, showing 

that all responses had been received. Correspondence was sent following 

that meeting and the current position is set out below: 

i. Response Received – from Councillor Thomas to the Chair’s letter 

following pre-decision scrutiny of ‘Greener, Fairer, Stronger: Recovery & 

Renewal Strategy for Cardiff’;  

ii. Response Received – from Councillor Bradbury to the Chair’s letter 

following pre-decision scrutiny of ‘Let’s Make Cardiff Greener, Healthier 

and Wilder’; 

iii. Response Awaited – from Councillor Goodway to the Chair’s letter 

following pre-decision scrutiny of ‘Canal Quarter Regeneration’;  

iv. Response Awaited – from Councillor Goodway to the Chair’s letter 

following pre-decision scrutiny of ‘Llanrumney Regeneration’. 

3. Copies of the public Chair’s letters and responses received can be found on 

the Council’s website page for the relevant Committee meeting, with a 

hyperlink provided at the top of the page, entitled ‘correspondence following 

the committee meeting’. Copies of confidential letters have been shared with 

Committee Members, on a confident

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 

Robson and Stubbs 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted. 
 
2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gordon and Eshaan Rajesh 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Robson declared a personal interest in Item 6 as he is a member of Friends of 
Forest Farm. 
 
Cllr Henshaw declared a personal interest as her daughter has a business in Cardiff 
Market. 
 
Cllr Lay declared a personal interest as he is the Chair of Cardiff Bus. 
 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
6 :   LEVELLING UP FUND AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND 

APPLICATIONS - TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that provides details of applications for two strands of UK 
Government funding – the Community Renewal Fund and the Levelling-Up Fund.  
The scope of Committee’s scrutiny is to explore these applications, their anticipated 
benefits and their role in levelling up Cardiff, as well as to explore the role of the 
Council in developing & delivering bids and whether there are any risks or other 
implications for the Council. 
 
Members were advised that Committee are required to consider Appendix 1 in a 
closed session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with 
paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; however the discussion would start in open session. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Thomas – Leader, Paul Orders - Chief Executive, 
Jon Day – Operational Manager, Investment & Tourism and Natalie Southgate – 
Improvement Project Manage, Gender Specific Services, to the meeting. 
 

The Leader was invited to make an opening statement in which he said that this was 
the first opportunity Councils have had to access funding from the UK Government 
whereby £4.8 billion was available across the UK; £800 million for Scotland, Wales 
and Northern Ireland, approximately £235 million for Wales.  There had been a good 
dialogue with MLCHG where it was determined that there was a need for mature bids 
which were thorough and well prepared.  Cardiff’s strategy is to submit only 1 bid this 
month but to give notice of intention to submit 4 more in due course once 
engagement with stakeholders had taken place. 
 

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions on the open session information. 
 

Members requested further information on the position of the Cardiff South and 
Penarth Parliamentary Constituency in terms of the levelling up bidding process as 
the entire constituency was not within the Cardiff Council local authority area.  
Members were advised that clarification is being sought.  The authority was also 
seeking to establish whether the Member of Parliament for Cardiff South and Penarth 
would be prepared to support bids both in Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan.  
Members requested that the Committee be informed of those details when 
clarification has been received. 
 

Members asked whether thought had been given to submitting a bid for Cardiff 
Central Station. The Leader clarified the expectation that the UK Government would 
fulfil commitments on this, via City Deal monies and other monies. 
 
Members sought clarification on the Highline project and on the Bridges submission. 
The Leader clarified that the bridges submission including landscaping public open 
space around three proposed bridges, creating a river corridor. The Leader further 
stated that he did not believe s106 agreements had been concluded for relevant 
sites. With regard to the Highline, this would secure the connection between City 
Centre and the Bay and contribute to the cross rail project. The Chief Executive 
explained discussions with the UK Government had indicated their keenness on large 
scale transport projects and their understanding of the complexity of funding for these 
and the need for a variety of sources to enable them to be achieved. 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be excluded 
from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

7 :   CITY CENTRE NEXT STEPS - CASTLE STREET & CITY CENTRE EAST 
(PHASE 1 + CANAL) - TO FOLLOW  

 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet. The report covers two transport schemes: City Centre East, 
seeking delegated authority to award the tender and begin construction; and Castle 
Street, seeking Cabinet approval for modifications to the current road layout and to 
commission further modelling and analysis of these modifications. The scope of 
Committee’s scrutiny is to explore the potential impact of these schemes on the 
economy of Cardiff, particularly businesses, tourism, culture and events, including 
looking at the impact of proposals on the climate emergency and on equalities in 
Cardiff. Committee also need to explore whether there are any risks, financial or 
otherwise, to the Council. 
 
Committee were required to consider Appendix 6 in a closed session to discuss 
information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 of Part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, but 
discussions would start in open session. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Wild – Cabinet Member, Strategic Planning & 
Transport; Andrew Gregory – Director of Planning, Transport & Environment and 
Gethin Shields –Transportation Programme Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Wild to make a statement in which he said that in 
relation to Castle Street, there were lots of different factors at play, the main being 
clean air and the transport elements; he stated that he has pushed to see what 
mitigations can be put in place.  Modelling has shown some concerns about air 
quality impact in residential areas.  The next step is temporary as there is a need to 
continue to test how things go forward.  With regard to City Centre East, this comes 
with road closures; these have already been started in Wood Street and lots of bus 
and cycle lanes are going in across the City. 
 
Members were provided with a verbal presentation after which the Chairperson 
invited questions on the open information. 
 
Members asked how people from the North of Cardiff will be able to access Castel 
Street and Officers advised that it would be the same as pre-covid. 
 
In relation to the Consultation, Members asked how this had been promoted across 
the City as a whole.  Officers explained they had used social media, press releases, 
the Council website and email databases and had had an unprecedented response.  
In response to a further question on how businesses in particular had been 
consulted, Officers explained that they had undertaken a letter drop to all businesses 
within 150metre radius of city centre and used an email database.  The responses 
had been mixed as some business wanted it kept open for deliveries etc. and some 
wanted it closed to have use of wider pavements. 
 
A discussion took place around promoting active and public transport.  It was noted 
that the pop-up Cycle ways were quicker to implement due to Covid.  In relation to 
the Bus Strategy, the aim is to double bus usage to fit in with the aspirations of the 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Transport White Paper.  It was noted that there would be impacts while these are 
embedded and this was the reason for the temporary solution. 
 
Members discussed displaced traffic and the impact on air quality and children’s 
health.  Officers assured Members that the air quality would still be compliant with EU 
Nitrogen Dioxide levels but they would continue to monitor levels going forward and 
find the best solutions as set out in the Clean Air Plan. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
8 :   SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members were advised that this was the first combined Annual Report, which had 
been a recommendation from Audit to ensure maximum visibility and the impact of 
Scrutiny.  It also encourages engagement, promotes Scrutiny and is an easier read.  
This will be published as part of the rebranding of the Scrutiny page on the Council 
website, which will also be a mechanism for engagement. 

This is the draft report, comments from Members are welcomed before it goes to 
Council on 24 June 2021 for approval.  At the Council meeting, all five Scrutiny 
Chairs will have an opportunity to take part in presenting the report. 

Councillor Robson advised that he liked the Scrutiny annual report format although 
he considered there maybe a few too many comments from the Cabinet, but that 
would evolve. 

He considered that one thing which was missing was any mention of committee not 
agreeing with the Cabinet recommendations for Merchant Place/Cory Buildings. He 
was not sure how that should be captured but at the moment the report suggests that 
the committees agreed or strengthened Cabinet recommendation, whilst Cabinet 
accepted 70% of the committee’s recommendations; as it happens very infrequently 
he felt it should be mentioned somehow.  Members agreed with this change. 

RESOLVED: that subject to changes agreed at the meeting, approved the Annual 
Report to go to Council. 
 
9 :   WORK PROGRAMME 2021-2022  
 
Members were advised that there were two issues to consider; firstly to agree an 
approach to form the Work Programme and secondly to agree dates for the calendar 
of meetings. 
 
Members discussed both issues and determined that the approach previously 
undertaken for the Work Programme be continued; whereby Cabinet Members and 
Directors are given the opportunity to flag up areas for scrutiny, the Principal Scrutiny 
officer then reviews this and associated documents and shares an information pack 
with Committee Members.  An informal meeting is then held to prioritise a work 
programme. 
 
Members agreed that the October Committee Meeting be moved to Monday 11 
October to enable Cabinet Papers to be included in the agenda pack. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
10 :   CORRESPONDENCE  
 
Members were advised that at the time of writing the report there had been two 
responses outstanding, however one response has since been received.  The only 
outstanding response is for the Canal Quarter Regeneration letter. 
 
11 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
8 July 2021 at 4.30pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm 
 


